

No. CA-19-108687

OHIO EIGHTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHARON COLLIER,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas,
Case No. CR-18-626420-A**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SHARON COLLIER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Paul N. Flannery (Bar No. 91480)
Edward Fadel (Bar No. 85351)
Flannery | Georgalis, LLC
1375 E. 9th St., 30th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: (216) 367-2095
paul@flannerygeorgalis.com
efadel@flannerygeorgalis.com

Of Counsel:

Emmett E. Robinson (Bar No. 88537)
ROBINSON LAW FIRM LLC
6600 Lorain Avenue #602731
Cleveland, Ohio 44102
Telephone: (216) 505-6900
erobinson@robinsonlegal.org

Attorneys for Appellant Sharon Collier

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The State’s Violation of the Terms of Its Plea Agreement Is Dispositive
 of this Appeal. 1

 II. The Trial Court’s Imposition of Consecutive Sentences Should Be
 Vacated for Failure to Comply with R.C. 2929.14(C)(4)..... 5

 III. Aggravated Theft and Money Laundering Were Allied Offenses on
 These Facts. 6

 IV. Mrs. Collier’s Sentence Is Not Supported by the Record..... 8

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Kahn v. Bally Mfg. Corp., 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 62158, 1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 3645
(July 22, 1993) 3

Papadelis v. First Am. Savs. Bank, 112 Ohio App.3d 576, 679 N.E.2d 356 (8th Dist.1996) 9

Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257 (1971) 1, 3, 4

State v. Adams, 2014-Ohio-724, 8 N.E.3d 984 (7th Dist.) 4

State v. Bonnell, 140 Ohio St.3d 209, 2014-Ohio-3177, 16 N.E.3d 659 5, 6

State v. Combs, 11th Dist. Portage No. 2007-P-0075, 2008-Ohio-4158 9

State v. Damron, 129 Ohio St.3d 86, 2011-Ohio-2268, 950 N.E.2d 512 6

State v. Dye, 127 Ohio St.3d 357, 2010-Ohio-5728, 939 N.E.2d 1217 3

State v. Farnsworth, 7th Dist. Columbiana No. 12 CO 10, 2013-Ohio-1275 6

State v. Gondor, 112 Ohio St.3d 377, 2006-Ohio-6679, 860 N.E.2d 77 4

State v. Hicks, 2d Dist. Green No. 2015-CA-20, 2016-Ohio-1420 9

State v. Polizzi, 11th Dist. Lake No. 2018L-063, 2019-Ohio-2505 9

State v. Ruff, 143 Ohio St.3d 114, 2015-Ohio-995, 34 N.E.3d 892 6, 7, 8

State v. Squires, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 108071, 2019-Ohio-4676 5

State v. Wilson, 2d Dist. Clark No. 11-CA-04, 2011-Ohio-6184 1

STATUTES

R.C. 2929.14(C)(4)(b)..... 5
